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INTRODUCTION

ITF Enhancing Human Security’s Portfolio of Projects for 2026 is a strategic collection of projects in  
24 countries/territories and regions of Europe, South Caucasus, Africa, Middle East and Central Asia. ITF 
has developed it with its field partners and/or respective national or regional authorities. The Portfolio includes 
projects with already confirmed full funding, projects that require partial funding and projects that are not yet 
funded.1 

The purpose of the Portfolio is to provide an overview of ITF’s varied capacities and capabilities, as well as 
the needs of beneficiary countries/territories it has recognized and seeks to address. With partial or full 
implementation of the Portfolio, ITF will promote enhanced human security in post-conflict and developing 
countries/territories affected by landmines/explosive remnants of war or other impacts from conflict. Thereby, 
ITF will address a number of salient issues faced by affected societies, and advance its Strategy by following its 
established guiding principles.

ITF Portfolio of Projects 2026 includes 88 projects in the total amount of more than 121 million USD. As a 
dynamic and ever-changing compilation, the Portfolio can serve as a cornerstone for the development of new 
project ideas by interested parties. ITF therefore encourages partners, donors, affected countries, (potential) 
beneficiaries and other interested parties to use the Portfolio as a resource for reasonable use of available 
resources or funding opportunities.

Upon request ITF will gladly make available more details on each of the envisaged projects, including the 
background information on the targeted countries/territories and project rationale.

1 Information on funding availability is provided for each project under the column Project Cost in USD (total) 
& Funding Availability, and is marked as one of the following three categories: FULLY FUNDED [   ], 
PARTIALLY FUNDED [   ], NOT FUNDED [   ]. Project costs marked with TBD (to be determined) 
will be defined upon implementation of assessment or upon expression of donor interest.
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SOUTH EAST EUROPE
$ 25,154,639

ALBANIA

1

Procurement of raw materials and 
components for the Prosthetic 
Workshop of Kukes Regional 
Hospital

2026
$ 60,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project objective is to improve the healthcare and social conditions and services for 
mine/UXO survivors and other disabled and amputees through provision of supplies to 
Kukes Hospital for Prosthetic workshop.

2
Physical Security and Stockpile 
Management (PSSM) Support 

2025–2027
$ 1,232,239

[FULLY FUNDED]
The overall goal of the project is to reduce the threats to human security posed by weak 
storage conditions of SALW/firearms and ammunition storage facilities in Albania.

No. Project Title Project Period
Total Project Cost  

& Funding Availability
Project Summary

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

3 Mine Clearance Program 2026–2027
$ 1,000,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

Through this program safe environment for the population of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
will be achieved in line with the national mine action plan of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
(in coordination with Bosnia and Herzegovina Mine Action Centre, ITF and donors). 
Mine Clearance operations on locations throughout BIH will be carried out, based on 
submission of offers procedure.

4 Technical Survey Program 2026–2027
$ 2,000,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

Through this program safe environment for the population of Bosnia and Herzegovina in 
terms of accessibility, use of land, safe movement will be achieved in line with the national 
mine action plan of Bosnia and Herzegovina (in coordination with Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Mine Action Centre, ITF and donors). Technical survey operations on technical survey 
locations throughout BIH will be carried out, based on submission of offers procedure.
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5
Land Release projects in various BiH 
municipalities

2026–2027
$ 3,000,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project goal is to render mine-safe municipalities through land release projects and 
methods. The LR projects will save and improve lives and support economic recovery of 
multiple various municipalities. It will also encourage interest in land release activities to 
declare all of Bosnia-Herzegovina mine-safe.

6
Support to Civil Protections with 
Required Technical Equipment 

2026–2027
$ 300,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

Within this project the Civil Protection demining units of each entity (Federation of BIH 
and Republika Srpska) will be supported with upgraded technical capacities required for 
maintaining good standard of operations.

7
Support to Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Mine Action Centre (BHMAC) with 
Required Technical Equipment

2026–2027
$ 300,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

Within this project the Bosnia and Herzegovina Mine Action Centre (BHMAC) will be 
supported with upgraded technical capacities required for maintaining good standard of 
operations.

8
Support to BiH Armed Forces 
Demining Battalion

2026–2027
$ 300,000 

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]
Within this project the BiH Armed Forces Demining Battalion will be supported with 
upgraded technical capacities required for maintaining good standard of operations.

9
Assessment of BH Accredited 
Demining Companies and 
Organizations 

2026–2027
$ 200,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

The goal of this project is ensuring that demining organizations and companies, which 
apply to ITF tenders maintain high and satisfactory standard of organization, equipment 
and quality of field work. 

10
Beekeeping as empowerment tool 
for people with disabilities 

2026–2027
$ 110,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project aims to involve mine and UXO survivors in the production of bee products 
and in the development of social skills through activities such as social interaction among 
disabled beekeepers, mutual assistance and cooperation in beekeeping, and study visits.

11
Mitigation of Risk through 
Demarcation and Education

2026
$ 20,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to improve safety and resilience in mine-affected communities of Posavina 
Canton by reducing mine/ERW risks and promoting community engagement. It will mark 
newly identified minefields in Odžak and run an awareness campaign to encourage local 
participation.

12
Empowering landmine survivors for 
a sustainable future – Phase 2

2026
$ 25,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to empower landmine survivors in Brčko District and Posavina Canton to 
use green energy for community well-being, generating economic and social benefits for 
their families and neighbors. It will also enhance the visibility of survivors and their families.

13
Sarajevo Open 2026 »International 
Tournament in Sitting Volleyball for 
Men«

2026
$ 25,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to organize a Sitting Volleyball Tournament in Sarajevo, hosted by Sitting 
Volleyball Club Fantomi (OKI Fantomi), to promote the sport nationally and internationally 
while raising awareness of mine and ERW dangers and the importance of mine action.
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MONTENEGRO

14
Conventional Weapons Destruction 
and Physical Security and Stockpile 
Management (MNE MoD and MoI) 

2026–2027
$ 3,000,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The goal of the project is to increase human security and thus decrease direct threat 
to people, property and the environment by assisting the Government of Montenegro 
(MoD and MoI) in facilitating various conventional weapons destruction (CWD) activities, 
including stockpile reduction and stockpile security and stockpile management (PSSM).

15
Capacity Support with Required 
Technical Equipment (MNE MoD 
and MoI)

2026–2027
$ 600,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to support the Ministry of Interior – Department for UXO – by providing 
technical equipment, personal protective gear, and EOD vehicles to enhance the safety and 
quality of ERW operations. It will also strengthen the technical capacities of the Ministry of 
Interior’s Emergency Situations Directorate (UXO Section) and the Ministry of Defence 
to maintain high operational standards.

NORTH MACEDONIA

16
Regional Strengthening the 
Capacities of the Army of the 
Republic of North Macedonia

2023–2026
$ 9,482,400

[FULLY FUNDED]

The EPF assistance measure aims at strengthening the capacities of the ARMK, notably 
by enhancing and upgrading its technical non-lethal equipment. Through the provision of 
appropriate equipment, the assistance measure will help increase the ARMK’s capacity 
to maintain and enhance operating standards to participate in EU CSDP missions. The 
proposed support is including logistics, medical equipment, communication and information 
systems, intelligence capacities, engineering and training equipment.

SERBIA

17
General Survey / Non-technical 
survey of Mine Suspected Areas 

2026
$ 300,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project envisages continuation of the Assessment / Non-technical survey on additional 
Mine Suspected Areas in Municipality of Bujanovac based on new evidence and information 
from the field and local communities, which should confirm and define the exact new mine 
suspected areas, which were previously not yet included in SMAC database. 

18 Clearance Operations 2026–2027
$ 2,000,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project envisages clearance of mines / cluster munitions suspected areas. Operations 
will be conducted on locations identified by Mine Action Centre of Serbia and confirmed 
by donors. The plan includes also potential newly discovered areas (through NTS project).

19
Support to Mine Action Centre 
of Serbia (SMAC) with Required 
Technical Equipment

2026–2027
$ 300,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]
Within this project the Mine Action Centre of Serbia (MACS) will be supported with 
upgraded technical capacities required for maintaining good standard of operations.
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20

Support to Mine Action Centre of 
Serbia (SMAC) – SMAC Innovation-
Educational Park in Velika Moštanica, 
with Required Technical Equipment

2026–2027
$ 300,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Within this project the Mine Action Centre of Serbia (MACS) will be supported with 
upgraded technical capacities required for maintaining good standard of activities and 
trainings in SMAC Education Park in Velika Moštanica. 

21
Mine and Cluster Munitions Risk 
Education

2026–2027
$ 100,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to educate primary school children and residents in mine-risk areas 
of Serbia on recognizing and avoiding mine hazards. Through field activities and school 
lectures, participants will gain knowledge, share experiences, and adopt safe practices in 
mine- and cluster munition-affected areas.

22
Comprehensive Rehabilitation for 
Mine/ERW Survivors 

2026–2027
$ 200,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project’s overall objective is to improve the quality of life and social status of mine 
and cluster munition victims - and their families - by providing advanced prosthetic limbs, 
psychological support, and physical rehabilitation services.

REGIONAL ACTIVITIES

23

Regional Mine Action / ERW Expert 
Trainings in Mine Action Centre 
Innovation-Educational Park in Velika 
Moštanica

2025–2026
$ 100,000

[NOT FUNDED]
Promoting exchange of experience, expertise and knowledge in the field of Mine Action 
among Mine Action Centres’ community in SEE. One or multiple trainings.

24
Regional Training in Mine Action 
Centre of Serbia Innovation – 
Educational Park in Velika Moštanica

2026–2027
$ 200,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Promoting exchange of experience, expertise and knowledge in the field of EOD 
(including underwater), PSSM and CWD among SEE regional stakeholders / experts and/
or internationally. One or multiple trainings.
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EASTERN EUROPE
$ 24,327,000

MOLDOVA

25
Victim assistance, medication 
distribution and promotion of 
mental health and well-being

2025–2026
$ 182,000 

[FULLY FUNDED]

The objective of the proposed activities is to offer medical assistance and provision of 
essential medication / psychosocial help for Ukrainian children / refugees and their 
companions in Moldova.

UKRAINE

26
Strengthening Capacities of 
Ukraine in Humanitarian Mine 
Action

2026–2028
$ 5,000,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

With over 137,000 km² of land contaminated by mines and explosive remnants of war 
(ERW), and a growing toll on civilian lives and livelihoods, there is an urgent need to 
accelerate and expand demining efforts across Ukraine. This project supports the State 
Emergency Service of Ukraine and/or State Transport Special Service by enhancing its 
operational capacity for mine and ERW clearance. It focuses on the provision of essential 
equipment and technical support to ensure safe and effective clearance operations. 
In addition to material support, the project contributes to long-term national capacity 
development through training, broader regional engagement, and alignment with local 
recovery and stabilization initiatives — fostering a more coordinated, resilient, and 
sustainable response to explosive contamination.

27
Humanitarian Mine Action 
Program

2026
$ 2,500,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The objective of the project is to is to assist the Ukrainian people, by identifying the 
location of ordnance, mark, and record this for future render safe and disposal or removal 
of ordnance. Affected Ukrainian population will receive also EORE, in order to prevent any 
additional mine, ERW or UXO victims. Cooperation includes local mine action partners 
and Ministry of Economy of Ukraine.

28
Ukraine’s Humanitarian Demining 
Information Management

2026–2028
$ 6,000,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

When the Government of Ukraine was reviewing options for an information management 
system to support humanitarian demining, it became clear that the country’s needs required 
a fundamentally more advanced and responsive solution. MoE of Ukraine developed GRIT 
platform, which combines streams of data from different sources to evaluate and prioritize 
lands for demining based on economic, social, environmental, and safety criteria. The goal 
of the project it to use it across whole Ukraine and to enhance the prioritization capacity 
of mine action tasking in Ukraine, ensuring more effective and evidence-based resource 
allocation. The project would be based on partnership with Ministry of Economy of 
Ukraine and Center for Humanitarian Demining.
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29
Humanitarian Demining Training  
in Ukraine

2025–2026
$ 220,000 

[FULLY FUNDED]

This project aims to support the reintegration of 20 war veterans by providing them with 
specialized training in humanitarian mine action. Through targeted capacity building, the 
veterans will gain the technical knowledge and practical skills needed for safe and effective 
participation in demining activities. The initiative not only addresses critical workforce 
needs in mine action but also creates meaningful employment pathways for veterans, 
leveraging their experience to contribute to civilian safety and national recovery.

30
Medical Rehabilitation of Victims 
of Armed Conflict

2025–2026
$ 1,00,000 

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The objective is to provide medical treatment and rehabilitation for 50 victims of Russian 
aggression on Ukraine. Victims, coming from the conflict affected areas in Ukraine, will 
receive adequate treatment at that will improve the health and general wellbeing. They will 
be also equipped with all the necessary medical devices (prosthesis, orthosis, wheelchairs, 
crutches, etc.). This will improve their level of physical health, decrease stress and trauma, 
which will enable them to participate in social and economic activities. Ultimately, this will 
reinstate them as equal and full members of their society.

31
Mine Action in Ukraine – 
ITF Office in Kyiv

2025–2026
$ 525,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

The purpose of the project is to support operations of ITF Implementation Office in Kyiv, 
Ukraine. This enables the direct presence of ITF in Ukraine and integrated approach of 
ITF in humanitarian mine action with national and local stakeholders in Ukraine (MoD, 
MoH, SESU, STSS, NMAA, UNDO, Mine Action Cluster, etc.). In addition, the project 
aims at improving the medical and rehabilitation capabilities of Ukrainian health centres 
and hospitals with training of 250 health personnel through the specialized institution 
(University Rehabilitation Institute of Republic of Slovenia).

32
Psychosocial Rehabilitation of 
Victims of War

2025–2026
$ 500,000 

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project aims to provide psychosocial support to all children and adults, including 
refugees and those affected by the war in Ukraine. Local mental health professionals will 
assist children either in classrooms or through psychosocial summer camps in Ukraine. 
By establishing safe spaces and delivering structured psychosocial activities, it addresses 
acute emotional distress and builds resilience among vulnerable children. The initiative also 
invests in local capacity by training educators, social workers, and psychologists, embedding 
MHPSS into existing child protection systems. Through strategic coordination with local 
institutions, the project supports a scalable, community-based model for child mental 
health response and recovery in southern Ukraine.

33
Capacity Building of the Ukrainian 
Rehabilitation Capabilities

2026–2027
$ 1,000,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

Provision of medical and rehabilitation equipment and training of staff of the Ukrainian 
Rehabilitation Capabilities that will enhance the services of medical assistance and 
treatment.
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34
Conducting a Training Session for 
the Ukrainian Women's National 
Team for Sitting Volleyball

2026
$ 50,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

In collaboration with the Paralympic Committee and Volleyball Federation of Slovenia, 
the project will host the Ukrainian women’s sitting volleyball team in Braslovče, Slovenia 
for a 10-day training camp. The team will train alongside the Slovenian team and receive 
psychological support and social activities to help address war-related trauma.

35
Beekeeping as empowerment tool 
for people with disabilities 

2026
$ 50,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to empower Ukrainian beekeepers affected by armed conflict with 
knowledge to improve the efficiency, effectiveness, and profitability of their practices. It is 
modeled on a successful initiative where Slovenian instructors trained beekeepers from 
Bosnia and Herzegovina.

36
Strengthening Ukraine’s 
Ammunition Safety and 
Management Capacity

2026–2028
$ 6,600,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

This project aims to support the Ukrainian Ministry of Defence in enhancing its 
ammunition management capacity, with a primary focus on provision of a specialized 
equipment necessary for assessing and maintaining ammunition safety. It also seeks to build 
the institutional and technical capabilities of specialized departments and institutions within 
the MoD to ensure ammunition meets safety standards for storage, handling, and use. 
Through the provision of equipment, expert training, technical assistance, and procedures 
development, the project aims to reduce the risks of unplanned explosions, improve 
stockpile safety, and contribute to overall operational readiness and security.

REGIONAL ACTIVITIES

37
Children's Resilience Network Pilot 
Project

2026–2027
$ 700,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The pilot project will introduce school- and community-based psycho-social support 
programs in two regions of Ukraine and one in Moldova. Each NGO partner will work 
with 10 primary schools, reaching up to 10,000 children in total. Activities include an initial 
exchange and training event, the development of local implementation plans, the roll-out 
of PSS programs in three regions, and a final evaluation and strategy.
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SOUTH CAUCASUS
$ 7,550,000

ARMENIA

38
Psychosocial Rehabilitation of 
Armenian Children, Victims of 
Armed Conflict

2025–2026
$ 90,000 

[FULLY FUNDED]

The goal of this project is Psychosocial Rehabilitation of Armenian Children, Victims of 
Armed Conflict between Armenia and Azerbaijan. Up to 36 children from Armenia that 
were affected by last conflict and 6 companions will participate at one-week Psychosocial 
Rehabilitation program in Slovenia which will contribute to their reintegration into the 
community.

39
Mental Health and Psychosocial 
Assistance to Mothers of Victims 
of Armed Conflict

2025–2026
$ 110,000 

[FULLY FUNDED]

The goal of this project is mental health and psychosocial assistance to mothers of victims 
of armed conflict. Up to 25 mothers from Armenia that were affected by last conflict at 
two-week program which will contribute to their mental health and to train up to five 
psychologists from Armenia in the field of psychosocial support, enabling them to more 
effectively provide psychosocial assistance in their own country.

AZERBAIJAN

40

Empowering female family 
members of landmine casualties 
through establishing small 
businesses

2025–2026
$ 50,000 

[FULLY FUNDED]

In conflict-affected regions, most women lack employment and depend on male family 
members. This project aims to support the economic reintegration of female landmine 
survivors and female relatives of landmine victims by providing interest-free loans to 
promote rural socio-economic development, entrepreneurship, and self-sufficiency. It will 
assist a group of six women from rural areas.

41
Capacity support to Azerbaijan 
National Agency for Mine Action 
(ANAMA)

2026–2027
$ 2,000,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The project will strengthen the Azerbaijan National Agency for Mine Action (ANAMA) by 
enhancing its operational, technical, and institutional capacity. Overall, this capacity support 
will enhance ANAMA’s ability to safely and efficiently conduct demining operations, reduce 
risks to affected populations, and contribute to Azerbaijan’s broader goals of post-conflict 
recovery and socio-economic development.

GEORGIA

42
Destruction of Outdated 
and Obsolete Weapons and 
Ammunition

2021–2026
$ 5,300,000 

[FULLY FUNDED]

Threats to human security are reduced through disposal of outdated and hazardous for 
storage artillery ammunition. Application of the industrial method enables provides low 
risks, recycling of materials and low impact on the environment. Furthermore, development 
of a sustainable solution for Georgia enables future national ownership and capacity to deal 
with the issue in the future.
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CENTRAL ASIA
$ 27,740,000

AFGHANISTAN

43
Capacity Support to UNMAS/ 
UN-Mine Action Technical Cell

2026
$ 950,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The objective of this project is to support sustainable capabilities for overseeing/
monitoring of Mine Action activities in Afghanistan through the support of UN Mine 
Action Technical Cell.

44 Victim Assistance 2026
$ 950,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The overall goal is to conduct emergency activities to support landmine survivors 
through physical rehabilitation, psychological support, and EORE sessions, with specific 
focus on survivors of explosive ordnance; and enhance quality and availability of 
prosthetics and orthotics service delivery to strengthen the resilience of underserved 
and hard-to-reach communities.

45
Humanitarian Support in the Field of 
Rehabilitation/Health Sector – MDC 
Polyclinic in Kabul

2026
$150,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

Local communities shall be assisted in free access to basic health services and being 
able to provide medical services to marginalized social groups (women, children and 
war victims). Thereby, the needs in accessing quality rehabilitation services for victims 
in Afghanistan will be met.

KAZAKHSTAN

46
Enhancing Industrial Demilitarization 
and Ammunition Surveillance 
Capacities

2021–2026
$ 500,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

Guidance on proper storage and disposal procedures is given to the host nation CWD 
and PSSM programs, with experts present on site. This benefits the improvement of 
SOPs and reduces risks to disposal and storage of weapons and ammunition.

47
Destruction of Weapons and 
Ammunition

2021–2028
$ 15,000,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

Outdated and dangerous for storage ammunition is destroyed using industrial 
demilitarization method, preserving the environment, recycling the materials, and 
reducing the risks of unplanned explosions. 

48
Establishment of Ammunition Testing 
Laboratory

2025–2026
$ 1,200,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]
Expansion of current laboratory capacity with modern testing instruments (thermal 
stability, vibration, chemical composition) for full compliance with IATG 07.20.
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KYRGYZ REPUBLIC

49
Destruction of Weapons and 
Ammunition – Phase 7

2021–2026
$ 4,500,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

Outdated and dangerous for storage ammunition is destroyed using industrial 
demilitarization method, preserving the environment, recycling the materials, and 
reducing the risks of unplanned explosions. 

50
Physical Security and Stockpile 
Management

2026
$ 2,500,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Security and safety of weapons and ammunition warehouses in Kyrgyz Republic is 
improved through renovation, construction, and implementation of new operating 
procedures.

51
Disposal of Small Arms and Light 
Weapons

2026
$ 230,000

[NOT FUNDED]
Capacity for disposal of small arms and light weapons is established with high 
accountability systems and no environmental impact.

52 Disposal of Engineering Explosives 2026
$ 50,000

[NOT FUNDED]
A total sum of around 2,400 landmines are inventoried and destroyed. This brings 
Kyrgyz Republic closer to achieving the free of landmines status.

53 Capacity Building for EOD Teams 2026
$ 120,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The engineering department of the Kyrgyz State Security Service is the first respondent 
in the case of perceived explosive treats and IEDs. They require basic protective 
equipment.

54
Inventory and Categorization of 
Ammunition Stockpiles

2026
$ 250,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

Comprehensive physical inventory of all ammunition depots across military branches, 
establishing accountability, assessing shelf life, and prioritizing items for disposal or 
retention.

55
Chemical Ammunition and Propellant 
Disposal

2026
$ 300,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]
Implementation of a separate disposal process for chemical propellants and agents 
found during inventory, applying environmentally responsible neutralization methods.

56
Development of Ammunition Storage 
Management System (“Yellow Book”)

2025–2026
$ 80,000

[FULLY FUNDED]
Digital and physical manual for the registration, management, and traceability of 
ammunition stockpiles. This aligns with ongoing planning sessions with MOD.

57
Environmental Impact Mitigation in 
Disposal Activities

2026
$ 80,000

[NOT FUNDED]
Introduction of environmental baseline monitoring and post-detonation sampling to 
ensure compliance with environmental standards and minimize pollution risks.

58
Construction of Barbed-Wire 
Production Facility

2026
$ 180,000

[NOT FUNDED]
Local production of barbed wire and related fencing materials for PSSM upgrades and 
perimeter security improvements at MOD storage sites.
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59
Mobile Demilitarization Unit Feasibility 
Study

2026
$ 70,000

[NOT FUNDED]
Feasibility study for mobile disposal units that can process small-caliber ammunition 
and explosives at remote or temporary storage sites, reducing transport risks.

MONGOLIA

60
Assessment and Optimization of 
CWD and PSSM Activities

2026
$ 120,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Comprehensive assessment of Mongolia’s existing Conventional Weapons Destruction 
(CWD) and Physical Security and Stockpile Management (PSSM) framework. ITF will 
analyze disposal procedures, infrastructure, and management practices, producing 
recommendations and an implementation roadmap aligned with IATG standards. This 
activity will serve as the basis for future donor-funded CWD/PSSM capacity-building 
projects.

TAJIKISTAN

61
Assessment and Optimization of 
CWD and PSSM Activities

2026
$ 110,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Evaluation of Tajikistan’s national ammunition management system and identification of 
urgent safety and security gaps. The activity will result in a detailed report and prioritized 
action plan for improving CWD and PSSM procedures, storage infrastructure, and 
personnel capacity. Findings will guide follow-on interventions to reduce the risk of 
unplanned explosions and enhance national ownership of stockpile safety.

REGIONAL ACTIVITIES

62

Technical Cooperation on Enhancing 
Physical Security, Stockpile 
Management and Demilitarization 
Capacities in Central Asia

2026
$ 100,000

[NOT FUNDED]

A safer environment for population of Central Asia is ensured through exchange of 
experience and best practices obtained through the successful project of conventional 
weapons destruction project in Kyrgyz Republic and obtained experience ranging of 
Soviet armaments. The best practices are showcased to other participating Central 
Asian delegations.

63
Cyber Security Train-the-Trainers and 
Public Workshops

2026
$ 250,000

[NOT FUNDED]
Train-the-trainers through a series of workshops on cyber security, cyber hygiene and 
writing of safe code.

64
Regional CWD and PSSM Knowledge 
Exchange (KZ–KG)

2026
$ 50,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Establishment of a joint training and exchange framework between Kazakhstan and 
Kyrgyz Republic MODs to harmonize disposal methodologies and regional safety 
standards.
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MIDDLE EAST
$ 28,616,926

PALESTINE*                                                                                                                                        *In accordance with Slovenia’s recognition on 4 June 2024 of  State of  Palestine.

65
Emergency Aid and Empowering 
Palestinian Victims of War

2025–2027
$ 2,400,000 

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The main objective of the project is to alleviate the humanitarian suffering and 
psychological trauma of vulnerable civilians in the Gaza Strip by providing life-saving aid, 
essential services, and psychosocial support to displaced families, children, women, and 
other affected groups. Activities include the distribution of essential supplies, WASH, 
shelter, and nutrition assistance, as well as psychosocial support through trauma 
counselling, training for local mental health workers, and community support initiatives.

66
Rehabilitation specialists training 
and equipment/supplies support to 
Rehabilitation Centre in Bethlehem

2025–2027
$ 1,300,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

ITF developed this project to improve rehabilitation services for victims of the 
Israeli-Palestinian conflict and to provide technical assistance and specialized training 
for rehabilitation professionals from the West Bank. Training will be conducted by 
experts from the University Rehabilitation Institute of the Republic of Slovenia (URI 
Soča), and the project will also fund rehabilitation equipment/supplies for the centre 
in Bethlehem.

67
Psychosocial Adaptation and Resilience 
Program for Women and Children

2025–2026
$ 80,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

Implemented by ITF in cooperation with Dr. Thawra Ahmad Enjass and the NGO 
Women of the Sun, the project supports Palestinian women and children in coping 
with trauma. Workshops will provide practical tools for psychological adaptation, 
resilience, and stress management. Through interactive sessions, women will learn to 
process trauma and strengthen psychosocial well-being, while a dedicated workshop 
for over 100 children will offer psychological support and recreational activities to 
reduce anxiety and stress.

68
Quality Assurance and Quality 
Control (QA/QC) of West Bank

2021–2027
$ 2,236,926

[FULLY FUNDED]

The objective of the activities is to provide QA/QC activities on demining work in the 
West Bank in order to certify accordance with International Mine Action Standards 
(IMAS) so that formerly mined land no longer threatens the lives of the local population.

IRAQ

69
Survey and Clearance of Minefields in 
Southern Iraq

2026
$ 1,500,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The goal of this project is to increase civilian population’s security by protecting lives 
in southern areas of Iraq, impacted by mines, ERW and cluster munitions. This shall 
be accomplished by implementing technical survey and clearance of mines, ERW and 
cluster munitions. Precise locations are to be determined in coordination with Iraqi 
authorities.
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70
Mine and ERW Victim Assistance 
Program in Iraq

2026
$ 150,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

This program aims to provide high-quality prosthetic limbs (above and below the 
knee) and other medical and psychosocial support to female and male mine or ERW 
survivors in the Republic of Iraq, especially in southern parts of the country.

71
Demining Operations Support in Iraqi 
Kurdistan Region

2026–2027
$ 800,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The goal of this project is to support the deployment of Iraqi Kurdistan Mine Action 
Agency’s demining teams to clear minefields and remove the threat of mines and 
UXO in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq as determined in cooperation with the relevant 
authorities and in accordance with local prioritization principles.  Through the 
continuation of the project implemented since 2022, local populations will benefit 
from the cleared land and be able to use the cleared area for various activities (pasture, 
grape growing, herbal gardening, tourism or infrastructure development).

72
Capacity Support to Iraqi Kurdistan 
Mine Action Agency

2026
$ 500,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

Iraqi Kurdistan Mine Action Agency’s capacities have been underserved and need 
support in terms of equipment, supplies and staff training in order to increase the 
efficiency and quality of the mine action program in Iraqi Kurdistan.

73

Physical and Socio-Economic 
Rehabilitation and Reintegration of 
Mine/UXO victims and Other People 
with Disabilities in Iraqi Kurdistan 
Region

2026
$ 350,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

This set of activities aims to support mine and UXO victims and other PwDs by 
providing physical and socio-economic rehabilitation and reintegration activities in 
order to help them stand on their own feet and be productive individuals. Activities 
are to be implemented in cooperation with Diana Prosthetic Limbs Centre (DPLC) 
and also aim to strengthen their organizational capacity.

JORDAN

74
Capacity Support to National 
Committee for Demining and 
Rehabilitation – NCDR

2026
$ 350,000

[NOT FUNDED]

Following consultations with the Jordanian National Committee for Demining and 
Rehabilitation (NCDR), a need for training in mine action was identified in Jordan. 
NCDR highlighted a specific requirement for Level 1 Explosive Ordnance Disposal 
(EOD) training. The planned project will support NCDR in delivering this training 
independently using their own instructors, strengthening the national capacity for safe 
and effective mine action operations.

LEBANON

75
Addressing Mine Action and other 
ERW Contamination in Lebanon

2025–2026
$ 1,500,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The aim of this project is to ensure that landmines, UXO and other ERW no 
longer expose civilians to unacceptable risk or prevent economic, social and political 
development in Lebanon. In addition, victims of conflict will receive rehabilitation 
services, medical support or will benefit from psychosocial assistance, which will make 
a significant difference in their lives and entire family as well as contribute to their 
reintegration into the community.
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76
Addressing the Needs of Vulnerable 
Groups in Lebanon

2026
$ 300,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project addresses the urgent health, psychosocial and economic needs of conflict 
victims in Lebanon (including women and children). Recipients will be selected 
in cooperation with the local community on the basis of priority lists and needs 
assessment, and the implemented activities will help improve the overall quality of 
life of individuals involved and facilitate their reintegration into social, political and 
economic life.

77
Capacity Support to Lebanese Mine 
Action Center (LMAC)

2022–2027
$ 2,000,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

Due to a severe economic crisis in Lebanon, Lebanese Mine Action Center (LMAC) 
has been underserved and is in urgent need of capacity support in terms of equipment, 
supplies and staff training, in order to sustain the national mine action program.

78 LAF EOD Capacity Support 2025–2027
$ 1,500,000

[FULLY FUNDED]

Similarly, the LAF Engineering Regiment is in urgent need of capacity support in terms 
of equipment, supplies and staff training, in order to address the EOD needs in the 
country.

SYRIA

79
Localization of Humanitarian Mine 
Action Response in Northeast Syria – 
Phase IV

2026 – 2027
$ 2,000,000

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The project provides a humanitarian mine action (HMA) response on agricultural land 
and infrastructure contaminated with explosive hazards in NES. This includes EORE, 
NTS, TS, and clearance operations in prioritized communities, coordinated with 
local authorities through participatory processes, with specific focus on agricultural 
land to support the development of livelihood opportunities. At the same time, the 
project strengthens the organizational and technical capacity of a local HMA NGO to 
effectively implement operations and manage projects in NES’s demining sector.

80
Clear to Grow: Integrated Mine 
Action and Food Security Efforts in 
Northeast Syria

2026–2029
$ 5,000,000 

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

This project aims to address the dual needs for mine clearance and agricultural support 
in Northeast Syria (NES) through a localized approach. By clearing agricultural land of 
explosive hazards and restoring farming activities, the project enhances both safety and 
livelihood opportunities for conflict-affected communities experiencing high levels of 
food insecurity. Local partners will play a central role in implementation, ensuring that 
operations are culturally sensitive and sustainable.

81
Enhancing Food Security and 
Agricultural Recovery of Recently 
Cleared Areas of Northeast Syria

2026
$ 1,000,000 

[NOT FUNDED]

The project builds on the previous phases of explosive hazards clearance and explosive 
ordnance risk education. The primary objective is to implement a comprehensive 
agricultural and rural economy recovery program in recently cleared arable areas.
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82
Humanitarian Mine Action Response 
in Syria

2026
$ 1,000,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to enhance the safety and resilience of communities affected by 
explosive hazards in Syria through a flexible humanitarian mine action response. 
Activities may include clearance, risk education, capacity development, and technical 
support, adapted to local needs and evolving risks. The project seeks to reduce the 
impact of explosive hazards while strengthening local capacities for safer, more resilient 
communities.

83
Empowering Beekeepers in Conflict-
Affected Communities in Syria

2026
$ 150,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The aim of the project is to empower beekeepers in conflict-affected areas of Syria 
with knowledge and skills that will enhance the sustainability, quality, and productivity of 
honey production. Through targeted trainings in beekeeping management, marketing, 
and environmentally sustainable practices, the project seeks to improve livelihoods, 
support local food security, and contribute to biodiversity protection.

84
Enhancing Victim Assistance Services 
in Syria through Localized Approaches

2026–2028
$ 2,500,000

[NOT FUNDED]

This project aims to enhance the resilience of landmine/EO survivors in Syria through 
comprehensive, localized victim assistance that integrates medical, psychological, and 
socio-economic support while strengthening the capacities of Syrian institutions and 
local actors.

YEMEN

85 Victim Assistance Support 2026–2028
$ 2,000,000

[NOT FUNDED]

The project aims to strengthen the security and resilience of landmine survivors 
in Yemen through integrated medical, psychological, and socio-economic support 
while building local institutional capacity. It will start with a nationwide assessment to 
identify service gaps and priorities. Survivors will receive medical care, prosthetics, 
rehabilitation, counselling, and child protection support. The project will also promote 
livelihoods and vocational training, enhance the skills of Artificial Limbs Centers and 
health professionals in five regions, and raise awareness to reduce stigma and sustain 
victim assistance.
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AFRICA
$ 8,409,100

LIBYA

86

Capacity Support of Libyan Mine 
Action Center and Remnants of 
War in Securing and Eliminating 
Conventional Weapons

2026
$ 1,100,000 

[PARTIALLY FUNDED]

The objective of this project is to strengthen national capacities that can address the 
challenges in the field of risk education and the challenges of mine/ERW clearance 
operations through the support of Libyan Mine Action Center.

SOMALIA

87 Humanitarian Mine Action Activities 2026
$ 1,500,000

[NOT FUNDED]
The objective of this project is to strengthen the capacities that can address the 
challenges in the field of Mine Action.

TOGO

88 Capacity Support to Togolese Navy 2026–2028
$ 5,809,100

[NOT FUNDED]

The objective of this project is the support of the Togolese Navy, in the context of 
its commitment to maritime security in the framework of the Yaoundé Architecture. 
The project aims to equip and train Togolese Navy to be able to independently patrol 
national waters and implement the 2050 AIMS (African Integrated Maritime Strategy). 
Togo focuses on improving maritime security to protect its coast and the broader Gulf 
of Guinea by addressing piracy, armed robbery, and illegal activities like smuggling and 
illegal, unreported and unregulated (IUU) fishing.

TOTAL ALL REGIONS/COUNTRIES

$ 121,797,665


